_MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 28, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2016-0097-SPHA- Appeal Period éx‘pired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January
22, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for

returyo the Zonhing Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: “Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



. IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(8901 Clement Avenue) * OFFICE OF
9t Election District
5" Council District 5 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Noor Properties, LLC
Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
¥ Case No. 2016-0097-SPHA
* * * * % * # *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Noor Properties, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) seeking: (1) A request for confirmation that the approvals in Case No.
2014-0235 SPHA authorize the revised site layout; and (2) In the alternative, a modified parking
plan pursuant to § 409.12.B of the B.C.Z.R. modifying sections:

a. 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.ZR. to permit a modification of the landscape strip
requirements to allow a 6 ft. strip in lieu of the required 10 ft. strip along Clement Avenue and a 3
ft. strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. strip between paved surfaces and lot/lease lines adjacent to
commercial uses or zones; and

b. 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking space in a surface parking facility
for a nonresidential use to be located 6 ft. from the right-of-way line of a public street in lieu of
the required 10 ft. setback.

In addition, a Petition for Variance was filed seeking relief pursﬁant to § 232.2 of the
B.C.Z.R. to permit a 6 fi. side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 ft. side yard setback. A site

plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Dr. Narender Bharaj and
professional engineer John Demos from State Line Engineering, LLC, who prepared the site plan.
Jason T. Vettori, Esq. with Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C represented the Petitioner. There were no
protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR) and the
Department of Planning (DOP).

The subject property is 0.409 acres and is zoned BL. The property is improved with a two-
story residential dwelling constructed in 1918. Petitioner proposes to raze the structure and
construct a new two-story office building on the site. In 2014, Dr. Bharaj proposed to construct
a three-story office building (Exhibit 1) at the site, and he was granted variance and special
hearing relief to do so in Case No. 2014-0235-SPHA. The Petitioner has in the interim modified
the plans and now proposes to build a smaller office building at the site. Even though the current
plan (Exhibit 2) increases the side yard and surface parking setbacks as shown on the original
plan (Exhibit 1) the zoning office required Petitioner to again seek relief in connection with the
modified proposal. While I believe the variance and special hearing relief granted in the earlier
case would “authorize the revised site layout” (per Special Hearing request #1 in this case), I will
nonetheless consider the Petition anew and grant the relief requested.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must

necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
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The Petitioner has met this test. As noted in the earlier Order, the property is irregularly
shaped and is therefore unique. If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly interpreted, Petitioner would suffer a
practical difficulty since it would be unable to construct the proposed office building. Finally, I
find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. This
is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 23" day of December, 2015, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a modified parking plan
pursuant to § 409.12.B of the B.C.Z.R. modifying sections:

a. 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a modification of the landscape strip
requirements to allow a 6 ft. strip in lieu of the required 10 ft. strip along Clement Avenue and a 3
ft. strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. strip between paved surfaces and lot/lease lines adjacent to
commercial uses or zones; and

b. 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking space in a surface parking facility
for a nonresidential use to be located 6 ft. from the right-of-way line of a public street in lieu of
the required 10 ft. setback, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to §
232.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a 6 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 ft. side yard

setback, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during
which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return the subject
property to its original condition.
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2. Petitioner must submit for approval by Baltimore County a Landscape
Plan for the site.

3. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioner must submit for review by the

DOP proposed building elevations and details of proposed signage and
dumpster enclosure.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:/sln
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ' LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

December 23, 2015

Jason T. Vettori, Esq.

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue”
Suite 200

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2016-0097-SPHA
Property: 8901 Clement Avenue

Dear Mr.Vettori:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appedl to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Address 8901 Clement Avenue

PE...ION FOR ZONING HEA!...IG(S)

To be filed with ha%gal{t%lt of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Adrc‘:i/st:-ative Law altimore County for the property located at:

a 2100 East Joppa Road)

which is presently zoned BL

Deed References: 34857/333&348571330— 7

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Dr. Narender Bharaj and Bhavneet Bharaj

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._v _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

See Attached

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._¥__aVariance from Section(s)

See Attached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: /\\’\-\\x@ Legal Owners (Petitioners):
2 \-;Q‘RIY _— Dr. Narender Bharaj ,Bhavneet Bharaj
Name- Type or Print v \3 Narme #1 — Type or Print) Name #2 — Type or Print
<Ce N \\ ) - 11/ / 3 |
LAY thl
. \;{‘_‘ gf!)'\"-—" r\\rb)—’) / . W/V/’ / ‘ \'I\( \' \C;{/\} v L f-—-—ww—-—

Signature Qg,)\\, - \;}5 3\ Signatu o Signature’# 2

_— 9820 Anvil Court Perry Hall MD
Mailing Address ~ ()2\~ ™ City 7 State Mailing Address City State

, - ’ 21128 / (410) 409-5999 , soorma_5@yahoo.com

Zip Code Telaphone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Representative to be contacted:
Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Name- Type or Print
>%, b N/

Name — Tyse or Print

6 gton Avenue, Suite 200 Towson

sm%ﬂ_@)
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson

MD MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 ,(410) 821-0070 jvettori@sgs-law.com 21204 ,(410) 821-0070 ,jvettori@sgs-law.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

-~ ~
cASE NUMBER 22110~ 0093 KA Filing Date' — /7 "

e
Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer Y F

REV. 10/4/11
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING
8901 Clement Avenue (fka 2100 East Joppa Road)
Case No.: 2016-____ "~ -

Special Hearing relief to approve:

1. A request for confirmation that the approvals.in Case No. 2014-0235-SPHA
authorize the revised site layout; and

2. In the alternative, a modified parking plan pursuant to Section 409.12.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR") modifying sections:

a. 409.8.A.1 of the BCZR to permit a modification of the landscape strip
requirements to allow a 6.foot:strip in lieu of the required 10 foot strip
along Clement Avenue and a 3 foot strip in lieu of the required 6 foot strip
between paved surfaces and lot/lease lines adjacent to commercial uses or
zones; and

b. 409.8.A.4 of the BCZR to permit a parking space in a surface parking
facility for a nonresidential use to be located 6" from the right-of-way line
of a public street in lieu of the required 10’setback; and

3. For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) for Baltimore County.

Variance from Section(s):
1. 232.2 of the BCZR to permit a 6’ side yard setback in lieu of the required 10" side.
yard setback, if needed; and

2. For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the ALJ for
Baltimore County.



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
8901 Clement Avenue (4.K.A. 2100 E. Joppa Road)

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the northeast side of Joppa Road
and the east side of an unnamed street (A.K.A. Clement Avenue) running through the
“Joppa Park Annex”, said plat being recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore
County in Plat Book No. 9, Folio 50, said point of beginning being also the
southwesternmost corner of Lot No. 26 on said Plat.; and running thence the following
courses.

1. North 19 degrees 34 minutes 51 seconds West 31.67 feet to the east side of
Clement Avenue 40 feet wide a shown on Baltimore County Bureau of Land
Acquisition Drawing No. 66-085-40, thence binding on Clement Avenue,

2. North 31 degrees 19 minutes 03 seconds East 104.87 feet to the fifth line of
said Baltimore County Bureau of Land Acquisition Drawing No. 66-085-40,

3. North 58 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds West 5.00 feet, thence binding on
the East side of Clement Avenue 30 feet wide,

4. North 31 degrees 20 minutes 14 seconds East, 77.00 feet to the dividing line
between the southernmost one-half and the northernmost one-half of Lot No.
27 as shown on said Plat of “Joppa Park Annex”, thence binding on said
dividing line,

5. South 58 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 150.00 feet to the dividing line
with Lot No. 13 as shown on a Plat entitled “Joppa Park” being recorded
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 5, Folio 85,
thence binding on said dividing line,

6. South 31 degrees 19 minutes 25 seconds West 50.00 feet to a pipe found at
the southeasternmost corner of the southernmost one-half of Lot No. 27, and
running thence westerly along the dividing line between Lots No. 25 and 27,

7. North 58 degrees 40 minutes 36 seconds West 75.01 feet to the
northeasternmost corner of Lot No. 26, and thence running southerly along
the dividing line between Lots No. 26 and 25,

8. South 31 degrees 19 minutes 37 seconds West 142.36 feet to the northeast
side of Joppa road, thence binding on the northeast side of Joppa Road,

9. North 70 degrees 28 minutes 30 seconds West 46.40 feet to the place of
beginning.

Containing 0.409 acres more or less and located in the 9% Election District and 5"
Councilmanic District.
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KEVIN KAMENETZ \?\i‘qﬁwi’tﬁ?z LAWRE.NCE. M. STAHL
County Executive e Managing Administrative Law Judge
' JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

July 8,2014

Jason T. Vettori, Esquire

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Property: 2100 East Joppa Road
Case No.: 2014-0235-SPHA

Dear Mr. Vettori:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at
410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

¢: John Demos, 4901 Picker Dr., Pylesville, Maryland 21132
Narender Bharaj, 9820 Anvil Court, Perry Hall, Maryland 21128
David Stoker, 121 Royal Oak Drive, Bel Air, Maryland 21015
Harry Elgert, 2104 E. Joppa Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21234
Martin Pennewill, 5122 E. Joppa Road, Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

" ZONING REVIEW

AbVERTISlNG REQUIREMENTS'AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON.IN.G HEARINGS

The Balimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
,pubiiclngighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For_those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. Howe’ver,fthe
.petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper. '

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising. -

ltern Number or Case Number: 20l—009F-SPHA

Petitioner: e, NAlewbet - RHUALAT
Address or Location: £Go| CienenT ANENLE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: . Jdaon T Nerroy |
Address: SMITH, GILDEA - ScHMIDT LLC.
(oo WASHIAL Ten ANENVE” '
owsmd D> 21204
Telephone Number: _ (’:("6\, 8L —o07Fe




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 12/1/2015

Case Number: 2016-0097-SPHA

Petitioner / Developer: JASON VETTORI, ESQ. ~ MR. & MRS. BHARAJ
Date of Hearing (Closing): DECEMBER 21, 2015

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

8901 CLEMENT AVENUE (FKA 2100 EAST JOPPA ROAD)

The sign(s) were posted on: NOVEMBER 28, 2015

_ (

Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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THE BALTIMORE SEN MEIHA GROUP !
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baitimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3778113

Sold To: -

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON,MD 21204

Bill To: /
Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CUQ0433777

600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON,MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

A L R ! The Baltimore Sun Media Group
atitiortytotithe: Zoning ALE dnd<s it : PN
| ottty witbold & BT hea e 3 : . .
ijpropertyitentifledinerelivasifol Fran B ‘#
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Novemhen2RARMENETZ _ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive = o Deputy Addminisirative Officer
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Director,Department ofPermirs,
Approvais & Inspections
The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland .on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0097-SPHA

8801 Clement Avenue (fka 2100 East Joppa Road)

N/e corner of East Joppa Road and Clement Avenue
9" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District .

Legal Owners: Dr, Narender Bharaj & Bhavneet Bharaj

Special Hearing for a request for confirmation that the approvais in Case No. 2014-0235 SPHA authorize the
revised site layout; and in the alternative, a modified parking plan pursuant to Section 409.12.B of the BCZR
modifying sections: a. To permit a modification of the landscape strip requirements to allow a 6 ft. strip in lieu
of the requnred 10 ft. strip along Clement Avenue and a 3 ft. strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. strip between
paved surfaces and lot/lease lines adjacent to commercial uses or zones and b. to permit a parking space in a
surface parking facility for a nonresidential use to be located 6 ft. from the right-of-way line of a public street in
lieu of the required 10 ft. setback; and for such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for Baltimore County. Variance to permit a 6 ft. side yard setback in lieu of
the required 10 ft. side yard setback, if needed; and for such other and further relief as may be deemed
necessary by the ALJ for Baltimore County.

Hearing: Mdnday, December 21, 2015 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 V_Vest Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jatoee==
Director

AJd:kl

C: Jason Vettori, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Mr. & Mrs. Bharaj; 9820 Anvil Court, Perry Hall 211283

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2015.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 1, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: _ ~
Jason Vettori ' 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt ’
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING'

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0097-SPHA

8901 Clement Avenue (fka 2100 East Joppa Road)
N/e corner of East Joppa Road and Clement Avenue
ot Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Dr. Narender Bharaj & Bhavneet Bharaj

Special Hearing for a request for confirmation that the approvals in Case No. 2014-0235 SPHA
authorize the revised site layout; and in the alternative, a modified parking plan pursuant to Section
409.12.B of the BCZR modifying sections: a. To permit a modification of the landscape strip
requirements to allow a 6 ft. strip in lieu of the required 10 ft. strip along Clement Avenue and a 3 ft. strip
in lieu of the required 6 ft. strip between paved surfaces and lot/lease lines adjacent to commercial uses
or zones and b. to permit a parking space in a surface parking facility for a nonresidential use to be
located 6 ft. from the right-of-way line of a public street in lieu of the required 10 ft. setback; and for such
other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for
Baltimore County. Variance to permit a 6 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 ft. side yard
setback, if needed; and for such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the ALJ for
Baltlmore County.

Hearing: Monday, December 21, 2015 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
: 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon -
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
" ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING o BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
8901 Clement Avenue; NE Corner of E. Joppa* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
Road & Clement Avenue
9" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners:Dr. Narender & Bhavneet Bharaj
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 2016-097-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁ.@:ﬁaf" Zmﬁﬂfﬁm’ﬂ

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED AVEPNE

0CT 222015 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22th day of October, 2015, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jason Vettori, Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 600
Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

gg,, H ax Zu-; ML men

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * "BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE :
(2100 East Joppa Road) * OFFICE OF
9" Election District 7
* 5% Couneil District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Dr. Narender & Bhavneet Bharaj,
Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners o Case No. 2014-0235-SPHA
* B * ] * * % #*
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of AHministrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Jason T. Vettori, Esquire, on behalf of Dr.
Narender & Bhavneet Bharaj, the legal owners. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to
§500.-’7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) seeking ai)pfoval of a
modified parking plan. The variance petiti(;n seeks relief from B.C.Z.R. § 232.2 to permit a 0’
side yard setback in lieu of the required 10" side yard setback.

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted onthe revised site plan

"that was marked and accepted jnto evidence as Patiﬁoners’ Exhibit 2. Appearing at the public
hearing in support of the requests was John Demos, P.E. and Narender Bharaj. Jason T. 'Vetttlari,‘
Esquire, from Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC appeared: and répresented the Petitioners. Two
neighbors attended the hearing to obtain further explanation and clarification of the rélief beinp;
sought. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

Suﬂstantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were -submitted by the
Department of Planning (DOP) and Bureaﬁ of Development Plans Review (DPR). The DOP
expressed supporf for the project, which is within the Loch Raven Revitalization District.

Originaliy2 the Bureau of DPR objected to the petition. But afer a discussion between



‘Petitioners® engineer (Mr. Demos) and Mr. K’em1ecijﬁ, the plan was revised, and the Bur-e‘_zm of
DPR rio longer objects to the variances being sought. Petitioners’ Exhibit 4.

The subject property is approximately 0.4 acres and is zoned BL. The property is located
along j;:lppa Road, in an area where former dwellings are being conveited to commercial uses.
Petitioners propose to raze the existing single family dwelling on site, and construct in its place a
4,000 sq. ft. office building, Due to the configuration of the site, and the desife to position the
building away from the adjoining dwelling owned b_j( Harry Elgert, Petitioners require variance
relief and a modified parking plan (primarily for rédiced lardscaping setbacks).

As noted, the petition for special hearing seeks to modify the landscape strip and surface.
parking lot sctbacks for the site. The relief .,reqﬁested is modest, and will not in giry way impact
‘the adjoining .-reéi_dcn,t_ialw property. As such, the petition will be granted.

Based uvpon the testimony and -evidence presented, I will also grant the petition for
“Variance. To obtdin Val_:iance r’qliéf a pétit{O'liéf must-show:

(1) The property is unique;and :
(2) 1f variance relief is denied, Petitioner will expenence a prachcal difficulty or hardship.

Trmuy Assembly of God v. People’s Counsel, 40’7 Md. 53, 80(2008).
The ‘Pet‘itionel.‘_s,have' met this test. The property is irregularly shaped, lpri_marily due. to-a roadway
taking by Baltimore County. Exhibit 5. .,’.["hu’s, tﬁéprdPer’ty’" is uniqie. o

T1.also find tl,‘lat strict cqmp‘_li_ance with the -B.C:;Z";_R, wor.}ld result in practical difi:iculty,
givén that :Pétil,tioner's ‘wotld be unable to construct the proposed irhprovements, which are
permitted in the BL zone. F,iI;a.Ily, I.find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such-manner as'to grant relief withouit injury to the public

health, safety, and geheral welfare. This is deinonstrated by the, abserice of Baltimore, Cotnty




opposition. Given the rf':vi_sions to the plan, the zoning relief required will be ‘iess than originally
sought in the petitiof.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 8" day of July, 2014, by this Administrative Lav
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hcaring filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimiore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.(L;;Z.R) as follows:”

1. A modified parking pl_aﬁ'jahrsuant'to Section 409.12.B of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.):

a. 409:8.A.1 of'the B.C.ZR. to permit a modification of the landscape-strip :
requiirements to allow a 6 . strip in lieu of the required 10:ft; strip along Clement
Avenue and a 3 fi. strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. between paved :surfaces and
lot/lease lines adjacent to commercial iises or zones; and

b. 409.8.A.4 of the 'B.‘C.Z:.ZR. to permit a parking space in a surface parking facility for
a nonresidential use to be located 4.7 fi. from the right-of-way lin€ of a public street
in lien of the required 10 fi. sétback, be and is hereby GRANTED

IT IS FURTHER ‘ORDERED that the Petition for Variahce pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §232.2
to _parm;it a0 side yard setback in lieu of the 1'eq1}ired 10" side yard setback (street side),
be and is heréby GRANTED, |

The relief granted hérein shall be su-b"ject to the following:

1. “Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and-be granted sanie ipon receipt
of ‘this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that préceqding- at
this time is t their own risk until such time as. the 30-day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reveérsed;
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition:

2. Prior to .igsuance -of permits, Pefitioners must obtain approval from the
County’s landscape drchitect of:a landscape plan.

3. Prior to ‘iissuance; of ;p‘érmit’s,y_ fPe‘titig'ners ‘must submit for review ’by‘ the DOP
proposed building elevations and details of proposed signage and dumpéter
enclosure..

s ciim e -




Asy appeal of this decision must be made wiﬂ_ﬁn ‘thirty (30) days of the date of this

Qrder.
JOHN BEVERUNGEN
Adrmm trative Law Judge

JEB/fsln _ for Baltimore County




" SDAT: Re:d Property Search — _ "

[ Real Property Data Search { w1)

‘Guide to searching the database J

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE GOUNTY

J

View Map View GroundRent Reciemption

View 6 roundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 09 Account Number/0916150010j/

Owner Inforiation "
Owner Name: NOOR PROPERTIES Use: COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL
LLC Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 9820 ANVIL CT Deed Reference: 136245/ 00319
PERRY HALL MD
21128-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 2100 E JOPPA RD Legal Description: PTLT26
0-0000 2100 E JOPPA RD
) “JOPPA PARK
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0071 0008 1205 0000 26 2014 Plat 0009/
Ref: 0050
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1918 1300 11,178 SF 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
1112 YES STANDARD ASBESTOS 2 full
UNIT SHINGLE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
. As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
l.and: 328,600 328,600
Improvements 55,700 36,200
Total: 384,300 364,800 364,800 364,800
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer information
Seller: BHARAJ NARENDER DR Date: 06/02/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /36245 00319 Deed2:
Seller: PENNEWILL MARTIN DALE Date: 04/14/2014 Price: $205,000
JR/IKAREN J
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /34857 00333 Deed2:
Soller: PENNEWILL CLARA E Date: 10/13/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARNS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /20823/ 00556 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipat: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12/18/2015



SDAT: Real Property Search =~ _ Page 1 of 1

c) R

Baltimore cou“ty New Search (http:lisdat.dat. maryland.qoviReaiPrope

District: 09 Account Number: 091 61 50010

The information shown en this map bas been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and Is not a property survey, The map should not be used for legal
descriptions, Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located, Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.nef {http:/iwww.plats.net},

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Pianning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, vist the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shim! {hitp:iwww.mdp.state. md.usiOurProducts/QurProducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/ showmap.hhnl?coﬁntyid=04&accountid=... 12/18/2015



SDAT: Real Property Search

)

Page 1 of 1

)

Real Property Data Search ( wi)

Guide to searching the database |

.

{Search-Result for BALTIMCRE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redempfion

s
View firoundRent Registration

—~

Account identifier:

District - 09 Account Numbér - 1800000304 ;
|

Owner Informatidn__—"

Owner Name: NOOR PROPERTIES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 9820 ANVILCT Deed Reference: 136245/ 00319
PERRY HALL MD 21128-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: CLEMENT AVE Legal Description: PTLT27
0-0000 172 NE JOPPA RD
JOPPA PARK
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0071 0008 1205 0000 27 2014 Plat 0009/
Ref: 0050
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:’ )
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
7,500 SF 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 0710112015 07/01/12016
Land: 168,700 168,700
Improvements 0 1]
Total: 168,700 168,700 168,700 168,700
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: BHARAJ NARENDER DR Date: 06/02/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: {36245/ 00319 Deed2:
" Seller; PENNEWILL MARTIN DALE JR Date: 04/14/2014 Price: $105,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /34857/ 00339 Deed2:
Seller: DIETER JOSEPH M Date: 06/28/1977 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /05770/ 00173 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/12015 07/01/2016
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 _ 0.00]0.00 0.00)0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
hitp://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12/18/2015



SDAT: Real Property Search — : ~ ’ Page 1 of 1
. \ j )

New Search {htip://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/iRealPrope

Baltimore County

District: 09 Account Number; 1 800000304

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey, The map should not be used for lega!
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Depariment of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.nlats.net (hitp:/fwww.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy.of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more infermation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/CurProduets shtml (btto:/iwww.mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/OurProducts shtmt).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.htm!?countyid=04&accountid=... 12/18/2015



Phone: (410) 821-0070

”

-Facsimile: (410) 821-0071

thgﬂ ://sgs-law.com

"This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged.
The information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
email in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

From: John E. Beverungen [mailto: jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2015 10:54 AM

To: Jason Vettori

Cc: Sherry Nuffer

Subject: 2016-097

Mr Vettori,

This is in regard to yesterday’s hearing in the above zoning case. I am hoping to send the Order out today, but
had one issue that I discovered when reviewing the file. The Petition was signed by Narender and Bhavneet
Bharaj as legal owners. But according to the SDAT record, the property was transferred in 2015 by Dr. Bharaj
to Noor Properties LLC. As such, I believe that the LLC should be the correct Petitioner in the case. Assuming
you are in agreement, can you please just respond to this email and request that the Petition be amended
accordingly. I will grant the amendment and the Order will be issued listing the LLC as Petitioner. I will include
a copy of this email and your response in the.case file.

John Beverungen

AL




KEVIN KAMENETZ ‘ . o ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ' o Deputy Administrative Officer .
a ) Direcior, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

December 17, 2015

Dr. Narender Bharaj
Bhavneet Bharaj

9820 Avnil Court
Perry Hall MD 21128

RE: Case Number: 2016-0097 SPHA, Address: 8901 Clement Avenue
" To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
. Review, Departinent of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 16, 2015, This letter is not -
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives. from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not inténded to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in thie permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl

W.-Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel _
Jason T Vettori, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MDD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room- 111 | Towsor, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887 3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov .



‘Sherry Nuffer

From: John E. Beverungen

Sent; Tuesday, December 22, 2015 11:54 AM
To: . Jason Vettori

Cc: Sherry Nuffer

Subject: RE: FW: 2016-097

Tﬁis email exchange will be kept in the file, and the Order will be issued with the LLC as Petitioner. No need to do
anything else. :

_From: Jason Vettori [mailto:jvettori@sgs-law.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2015 11:41 AM

To: lohn E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>
-Subject: FW:'FW:2016-097

Judge Beverungen,

[ requést that the Petition in the above referenced case be amended to reflect the correct owner of the property. As
further indicated in the below exchange between myself and Dr. Bharaj, he is authorized to request zoning relief on
behalf of Noor Properties LLC. Please advise whether you want a revised petition.or if this e-mail will suffice. Thanks.

- Jason T. Vettori
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Suite 200
Towson, MD 21204
Phone: (410) 821-0070
Facsimile: (410) 821-0071
http://sps-law.com

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution.or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email
in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

From: Narender Bharaj [mailto:soorma S@yahoo.coMI
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2015 11:21 AM

To: Jason Vettori
Cc: John Demos (jpdemos@zoominternet.net); Bhavneet Bharaj
Subject: RE: FW: 2016-097

Yes.. Myself and Bhavneet are the authorized representatives and are fully in capacity to file the Petion on
behalf of Noor Properties LLC.

I.will complete the paperwork and have it over to you this evening,



| =) M
‘Narender Bharaj, M.D, CMD. .
Maryland Medical First, PA.

This transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender that is legally privileged
«and proprietary and may be subject to protection under the law, including the Health insurance
‘Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). If you aré not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are
prohibited from sharing, copying, or otherwise using or disclosing its contents. If you have received this
e-mail in.error, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and permanently delete this e-
_mail and any attachments without reading, forwarding, or saving them. Thank you.

——---—- Original message ---—----

From: Jason Vettori <jvettori@sgs-law.com>
Date: 12/22/2015 11:08-AM (GMT-05:00)

To: Narender Bharaj <soorma_5@yahoo.com>

C¢: "John Demos (jpdemos@zoominternet.net)" <]pdemos@zoommternet net>
Subject: FW: 2016-097

Dr. Bharaj,

‘Ineed you to confirm that you are an authorized representative of Noor Properties LLC and you authorized the
Petition for Zoning Relief in the above referenced case to be filed.

As indicated below, Judge Beverungen has astutely pointéd out that you.and your wife transferred ownership of
the property known as 2100 East Joppa Road (now known as 8901 Clement Avenue) to Noor Properties

LLC. Aftached hereto please find a SDAT printout indicating that on or about June 2, 2015, you transferred
ownership to Noot Properties LLC. The Petitions which were filed incorrectly indicate that you and your wife
are the legal owners. We need to request that Judge Beverungen amend the petition to indicated that you and
your wife, Narender and Bhavneet Bharaj, intended to authorize the Petition for Zoning Relief in the above
referenced case 1o be filed on behalf of Noor Properties, as authorized representatives thereof. Thank you for
your prompt attention to this most important matter.

Jason T. Vettori

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue

Suite 200

Towson, MD.21204
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CASE NO. 2016 OO~ SPUA

CHECKI IS T g
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment - Comments/
Received | Department No Comment
\D 22~ .  DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW | ¢
i (if not received, date e-mail sent )
' DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
A\CEY, PLANNING : ¢
L (if not received, date e-mail sent ) ‘
_ O-H STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION }\ED ﬁ;bt\)zﬂ\r\
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No._AD\E - 0235 ~SBdA )ﬂpb“f IK@;
T rensl w( Condk

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: |2~ (= (s

SIGN POSTING Date: =29 by O Keepeo

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE " Yes No

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No Ll

Comments, if any:




N SN 12} 2

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon _ : DATE: November 16, 2015
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planning
SUBJECT: 8501 Clement Avenue (2100 E. Joppa Road) RECEIVED
INFORMATION: '
Ttem Number: 16-097 - HOV1e 2015
Petitioner: Dr. Narender Bharaj and Bhavneet Bharaj OFFICE OF ADM,N,STRA TIVE HEARINGS
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should ¢onfirm that the approvals in Case No. 2014-0235 SPHA to authorize
the revised site layout or in the alternative, approve a modified parking plan and also the petition for a
variance to permit a 6’ side yard setback in lieu of the required 10’ side yard setback.

The Department understands that the Petitioner seeks to affirm the zoning relief granted in zoning case
2014-0235-SPHA. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief with the
further understanding that all setbacks as shown on the site plan submitted in the instant case shall be.the
controlling layout and that the “as-built” strip between paved surfaces shall be 7.3” as shown, the 3°
petitioned dimension notwithstanding. '

Be advised that if the petitioned relief is granted, the Department will require detailed building elevations
to include colors and materials, signage details and details of the dumpster enclosure for review and
approval in conjunction with the Development Plan and prior to the issuance of any building permit.
Further, a landscape plan demonstrating how the impacts of the reduced sétbacks can be mitigated
through vegetative screening must be submitted to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for
approval. Given the reduced setbacks thereby increasing the mass of the proposed building upon the site,
the Department requires that where new freestanding commercial signage is introduced, that it be of the
lower, ground mounted monumental type. '

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
34280.

Division Chief: K&jh(;yépf\ﬂ,dbﬂdﬂ "

AVA/KS

C: Krystle Patchak
Jeanette Tansey, RLA, PAI
Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea and Schmidt, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s)\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2016\16-097.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

0CT 23201

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
. Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: QOctober 23, 2015
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0097-SPHA
Address 8901 Clement Avenue
(Bharaj Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 19, 2015.

I

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-23-2015

C:\Users\snufffer\AppData\Local\Microsoﬁ\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0097-SPHA 8901 Clement Avenue.doc 8901 Clement
Avenue.doc.
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Larry Hogan, Governor

o
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor Stﬁt@ngh‘WﬂY
) Administrafion

Muryland Department of Tranypertation

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E.; Adminisirator

Date: fa/z /// 5

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County .
Item No. Zei b ~POF7 ~SPHA
Saceral tlear Vit prrez ’
Du. Mareunder ¢ Phivaeelr Ehﬁ-r@

o] O leynon S Fhicsiee

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 41 0-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state. md.us).

Sincerely,

/ David W. Peake
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free mumber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunet-Valley, Maryland 21030 » Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 « Fax 301-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnoid Jablon, Director DATE: October 22, 2015
Department of Permits; Approvals
And [nspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 19, 2015
Item No. 2016-0097

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item-and we have the following comment.

A revised Landscape Plan may be required.

DAK
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0097-10192015.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND NOV 16 2075
. INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.
TO: Arnold Jablon ‘ DATE: November 16, 2015

Deputy Administrative-Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

| - FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
' Director, Department of Planning
SUBJECT: 8901 Clement Avenue (2100 E. Joppa Road)
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 16-097
Petitioner: Dr. Narender Bharaj and Bhavneet Bharaj
Zoning: " BL

Requested Action: - Special Hearing, Variance
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should confirm that the approvals in Case No. 2014-0235 SPHA to authorize
the revised site layout or in the alternative, approve a modified parking plan and also the petition for a
variance to permit a 6° side yard setback in lieu of the required 10’ side yard setback.

The Department understands that the Petitioner seeks to affirm the zoning relief granted in zoning case
2014-0235-SPHA. The Departtnent has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief with the

" further understanding that all setbacks as shown on the site plan submitted in the instant case shall be the
controlling layout and that the “as-built” strip between paved surfaces shall be 7.3° ag shown, the 3’
petitioned dimension notwithstanding.

Be advised that if the petitioned relief is granted, the Department will require detailed building elevations
to include colors and materials, signage details and details of the dumpster enclosure for review and
approval in conjunction with the Development Plan and prior to the issuance of any building permit.
Further, a landscape plan demonstrating how the impacts of the reduced setbacks can be mitigated
through vegetative screening must be submitted to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for
approval. Given the reduced setbacks thereby increasing the mass of the proposed building vpon the site,
the Department requires that where new freestanding commercial signage is introduced, that it be-of the
Jower, ground mounted monumental type.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
3480. ]

Division Chief: Ud,’("htf, S Npbadn

AVA/KS.

C: Krystle Patchak
Jeanette Tansey, RLA, PAI
Jason T. Vettori, Smith, Gildea and Schmidt, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2016\16-097.docx
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1. THE EXISTING PHYSICAL FEATURES DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN
WERE GENERATED FROM BOTH FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND
BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS. THIS PLAN SHOULD NOT BE RELIED
UPON AS A FINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWING.
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{ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED
OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY UCENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 27183, EXPIRATION DATE: 03/26/16.

John P. Demos Date

State Line Engineering, LLC

4901 Picker Drive

Pylesville, Maryland 21132

Phone: 443-324~1641

Fax: 410-452-0111 r

REVISED PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING REQUEST
for

2100 EAST JOPPA ROAD
PARKVILLE, MARYLAND 21234

TAX MAP 71; GRID 8; PARCEL 1205, LOTS 25 & 26;
DEED REFS: 34857/333, 34857/33:
TAX ACCOUNT NOS.:0916150010, 1800000304;
PLAT REF.: 9/50
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 5
KEY SHEET: NNE POSITION SHEET: 37NE15
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